No. 32. The Troodos Public Health Laws, 1930 to 1936.

REGULATIONS MADE BY THE TROODOS PUBLIC HEALTH BOARD UNDER SECTION 9.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 9 of the Troödos Public Health Laws, 1920 to 1936, the Troödos Public Health Board hereby make the following Regulations :---

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Troödos Public Health (Amendment) Regulations, 1937, and shall be read as one with the Troödos Public Health Regulations, 1931 to 1936 (hereinafter called "the Principal Regulations"), and the Principal Regulations and these Regulations may together be cited as the Troödos Public Health Regulations, 1931 to 1937.

2. Regulation 2 of the Principal Regulations is hereby amended by the deletion in paragraph (a) of the definition of the word "animal" and the substitution therefor of the following definition:—

"' animal' save where in any part or chapter of these Regulations defined, means any ass, bullock, calf, camel, cow, goat, horse, kid, lamb, mule, ox, sheep or swine."

3. The following regulation shall be substituted for regulation 38 of the Principal Regulations :---

"38.—(1) No person shall keep or cause to be kept within the sanitary area any refuse of an animal, except at such places or in such receptacles as may be approved by the Board.

(2) All refuse of an animal shall be removed from the sanitary area not less than three times a week by a person appointed by the board : Provided that with the consent of the Medical Officer and subject to such terms as he may impose such refuse may be used in any field within the sanitary area as fertilizer.

(3) There shall be paid for the removal of the refuse of an animal a fee of two shillings in every month in respect of every animal kept by the person from whose premises such refuse is removed."

4. The following regulation shall be inserted in the Principal Regulations immediately after regulation 38 :--

"38A. No person shall keep or cause to be kept within the sanitary area any flock of sheep or live swine, unless such person has obtained a written permission from the Board."

The above Regulations have been approved by His Excellency the Governor. (M.P. 975/20/2.)

No. 33.

The Irrigation Laws, 1931 and 1934.

In pursuance of the provisions of section 18 of the Irrigation Law, 1931, the following Rules made by the Committee of the Irrigation Division of Meniko, in the District of Nicosia, are published in the *Gazetle*.

(M.P. 864/32.)

IRRIGATION DIVISION OF MENIKO.

Rules.

1. These Rules may be cited as the Irrigation Division of Meniko (Amendment) Rules, 1937, and shall be read as one with the Irrigation Division

Gazettes : 12.6.1931 8.9.1933 7.12.1934 9.8.1935 12.6.1936